

No. 10-1542

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CARLOS MARTINEZ GUTIERREZ,  
*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

STEPHANOS BIBAS  
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA  
LAW SCHOOL SUPREME  
COURT CLINIC  
3400 Chestnut Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104  
(215) 746-2297

MICHAEL FRANQUINHA  
AGUIRRE LAW GROUP LLP  
200 E. Mitchell Drive,  
Suite 306  
Phoenix, AZ 85012  
(602) 294-0203

STEPHEN B. KINNAIRD  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*

IGOR V. TIMOFEYEV  
TAMARA L. GRAHAM  
MARIA T. DAVIS  
PAUL HASTINGS LLP  
875 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 551-1700  
stephenkinnaird@  
paulhastings.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

---

---

DARIO AGUIRRE  
AGUIRRE LAW GROUP LLP  
1350 17th Street,  
Suite 100  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 298-9990

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A.    Introduction .....	1
B.    Factual Background .....	2
C.    Procedural Background.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
A.    This Case Is an Inferior Vehicle on One of the Questions Presented, and No Split Exists on the Other Question.....	7
1.    This Case Is the Wrong Vehicle on the Question of Imputation of the Seven- Year Residence Requirement of Section 1229b(a)(2). .....	7
2.    No Circuit Split Exists on the Question of Imputation of the Five-Year Lawful Permanent Residence Requirement of Section 1229b(a)(1). .....	8
3.    This Court Should Await a Superior Vehicle to Consider the Ninth Circuit’s Imputation Rule in a Broader Context. ....	10

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
4. There Is No Urgency to the Issue Presented, and this Court Should Therefore Allow Further Percolation.....	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision is Correct on the Merits. ....	13
1. The Ninth Circuit Followed Settled Circuit Interpretation of a Predecessor Statute, and Congress Did Not Intend to Alter that Consensus.....	13
2. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent with Settled Judicial and Agency Practice. ....	17
3. The Ninth Circuit’s Imputation Rule Furthers Congress’ Important Goal of Promoting Family Unity in the Immigration Context.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Augustin v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 520 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2008).....	9, 15, 20
<i>Barrios v. Holder</i> , 581 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2577 (2010) .....	11
<i>Cervantes v. Holder</i> , 597 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Cuevas-Gaspar v. Gonzales</i> , 430 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5, 20
<i>De Leon-Ochoa v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 622 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2010).....	10, 11
<i>Deus v. Holder</i> , 591 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2484 (2009) .....	15
<i>Gitter v. Gitter</i> , 396 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993) .....	19
<i>In re C-V-T</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 7 (B.I.A. 1998) .....	12, 21
<i>In re Escobar</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 231 (B.I.A. 2007) .....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Huang</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 749 (B.I.A. 1988) .....	20
<i>In re Winkens</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 451 (B.I.A. 1975) .....	18
<i>In re Zamora</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 395 (B.I.A. 1988) .....	18
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	20
<i>INS v. Yeuh-Shaio Yang</i> , 519 U.S. 26 (1996) .....	21
<i>Lepe-Guitron v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....	15
<i>Martinez v. Bynum</i> , 461 U.S. 321 (1983) .....	16
<i>Mercado-Zazueta v. Holder</i> , 580 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989) .....	14
<i>Morel v. INS</i> , 90 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1996), <i>vacated on reconsideration on other grounds</i> , 144 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Mozes v. Mozes</i> , 239 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Mushtaq v. Holder</i> , 583 F.3d 875 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Nikoi v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 939 F.2d 1065 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	8
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010) .....	19
<i>Rosario v. INS</i> , 962 F.2d 220 (2d Cir. 1992).....	13, 16
<i>Senica v. INS</i> , 16 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Shyiak v. Bureau of Citizenship &amp; Immigration Servs.</i> , 579 F. Supp. 2d 900 (W.D. Mich. 2008) .....	18
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) .....	8
<i>Usmani v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 341 Fed. App’x 473 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Vang v. INS</i> , 146 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>Woodby v. INS</i> , 385 U.S. 276 (1966) .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	8
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(33) .....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1152 .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1153 .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(3)(A) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) (2006 & Supp. III 2009) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E)(i) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(6)(E)(ii) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (repealed 1996) .....	2, 13, 14, 15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(k) .....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(E)(iii) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1229b (2006 & Supp. III 2009) .....	1, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(2) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3) .....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1251(a)(1)(H) (transferred 1997) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(i) .....	12



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(A) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(B)(i) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(1)(A) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(2) .....	20
8 U.S.C. § 1433 (2006 & Supp. III 2009).....	21
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 304(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-594 (1996) .....	14, 15
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
8 C.F.R. § 207.1(c).....	18
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
141 Cong. Rec. S6082 (May 3, 1995).....	14, 15
Br. for Resp't, <i>Gutierrez v. Holder</i> , No. 08-70436 (9th Cir. July 29, 2010).....	5, 6, 8
Designation of Honduras Under Temporary Protected Status, 64 Fed. Reg. 524 (Jan. 5, 1999).....	9, 10
Hague International Child Abduction Convention; Text and Legal Analysis, 51 Fed. Reg. 10,494 (Mar. 26, 1986) .....	16, 17
Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. No. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 89 .....	16, 17
